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there may not be many people in the international field to sell the same product and there rna)' not be competition. But if tbe Cotton Federation of ADdhra ba long stapJe Wilh it, we will sympathetically consider exports from there.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB
Some good supplementaries may be put from the Chaj r.

MR. SPEAKER ? I will only get
. th po Hive an wee. Yes, Mr. Reddy.

SHRI ERASU AYYAPU REDDY:
Sir. I would like to know from the hon.
Mini ter whetber the principal cOlton growing States ae consulted in determining the export policy and is there oy po sibiJity of the kisan lobby being repres Dted before determining this export poUcy. The genera) impr ssion i that imm diately after the harvest, th PrJCCS are going down. Cotton goes into certain quarters and then the prices go on shooting up aft r the ki3an is deprived of his produce. Therefore, I would like t know whether the principal States ar consulted before determining the cotton xport policy.

MR. SPEAKER i The qu stioo is what t p can we take to for staJl any uch happening ? We should be pre·

par d. prevention is always better than cure.

SHRr P. A. SANGMA
try to find ou t a way.

We wiH

PROF. N. G. RANOA The cotton Corporation goes to . Jeep.

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-

MR. SPEAKER : The question has been done ample justice, I know.

Hike in Prices of teel .
*43 SHRI SOMNATH RATH:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) wheth r the recent hike in the prices of steel b s been enforced;

(b) jf so, since when ;

(c) whether the Indian · teet prices are already twice that of th international prices;

(d) if so, the rea ons therelor;
and

(e) the steps taken to stabilise the teel prices ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE I
THE DEPARTMENT OF STEEL
(SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH) : (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir, The Joint Plant Committee increased the prices of steel reform the midnight of 20/21 February, 19,8S.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise

(e) In the long run, steel prices have to reflect the costs of production and constant efforts are made to contain these to the exteOnt this is within the control of the producers. Some of the steps taken to control the cost of production are the planned higher produc·
tion, improved technoeconomic parameters and technological processes,
b tt r maiM nance and control over inv~ntories and expenditure,

SHRI SOMNATH RATH I
would like to know tbe reasons which J d to the steel price hike a number of times. Is it a fact that this has been done because of the fact the production costs of the public sector steel plants
h ve gone up and so th y want to meet the difference and hence thi~ price hike has taken place '1 1 so, will the hOD.
Minjst r be pJeas d to appoint a Committee to go into th detail and uggest , r~moval of bottlenecks? Is it aJ 0 a fact that one of the rc:a ons is the

o increase in price of taw material and components, like coaJ, energy e~c.? It so, will the hon. Minister have co-ordi·
nation with the Minister of Coal ..
Railway and Bner y to s e that proper facilities are provid d to th se steel pJants at the proper time for ' incr:eased production ?
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SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: The prices of iron and steel are fixed and announc d by Ith 'Joint Plant Committe , a body constituted under the Iron & Steel Control Ord r, 19S6, on which tbe main producers, including railways, ar reple ented. The Com ..
mittee is chaired by the Iron & Ste I ControlLr, Calcutta. In order to del rmine the pr'ee, the Committ e take jnto account (J) the cost of production of variolls categories of steel.
(2) contribution towards the t eJ Development Fund. right Equalisation Fund, J C ce and Engin ering G od Export A i taoce Fund nd
(3) the open mark t price, what the market caD bear and (4) the ffect of de\cJopment programmes and on the gcn ra I price le~eJ.

The price of ste,,) wa rcvi cd. in the last (Ilree years as follow:

19 2-83-3 times

1983-84-2 times

1984-85-2 time •

Regarding the various sugge ton which the llon. Memb r made, recently my s nior coJ1ea~u , Shri Sathe, coo-
vened a Round Table on te"I, where the repre entatives of the priVate and public ector teel plants and v rious xp rt on steel participat d and variolls proposal ere made. They will be ta n up by the Steel Advi ory ouncH, which the hon. Min is ter has insti tuted.

SHRI SOMNATH RATH; Is it
a fact that many industrjal associations, including the Eogin ering Export Promotion Council, hav a ked Government to r consid r 1.he question and ·wit draw the hike in steel prices? If so, what are th argum nts advanced by them aod what is the Government going to do about it ?

SH I K. NATWAR J GH: I
have with m a )j t of 36 a oeia tions and ·orgaoi ation whi",h have, if J may ay 0, protested against the price ri o.

The organisation mention d by the hon.
Member oot mention d .h reo As oon as we receive their prot st, W shall examine it and see what we can do about it.

.
DR. KRUPASINDHU B 01 : The

Hon. Mini t r has given a v~ry oro -
m ntal r ply to th House ..

Sir, I would like to know the jnt rn tional price of the at el of dia r ot ca t gOfie a cording to th EEe and wha tithe price pr vailing here in our country now. Secondly, I would like to know wh ther th Hon . Minister is aware of the fact that during the Janata regime Shri Bijoynaod Patnaik was the Mioi ter h re and tb pric bike at that time wa more than 15 per cent b u of which the country suffer d a t ntative Jo . .I would aJ 0 like to know wh th r it is a fact th t du to the fak argum nt of ob ole ceoce in the technology ste 1 plants are coming up r ulting in slippage of time in the Bhilai, Durgapur and Bokaro steel planls. La t time our M in th I t Lok Sabha, Shri 8JIV

Gandhi, who i now lh Prime lioi t r,
h d given so many su gestion to make u e of the profes ional experti e to h II)
t 1 pro uction in different t 1 lant.

B. au e of tha t tb re ha b n mush ...
room growth of CCL, MDMC etc. The be t p riod for the steel plant was from
]·972 to 1977. In the background that I hav ju t now giv n, I would lik to know cat g ricalJy from the n-Minister what have b en the Jippag in diffl!r ot teel plants in our country and what h, been the cost e cala tion tha t 11 b en pas cd n to th~ con umer price.

MR. SPEAKER: Do not lC\borate. kindly put supplementary.

DR KRUPASINDHU BHOI: My
qu stion is what are the time-bound programme for th production in the new teet plants. I al 0 want to know what is the co t escal tion by wh:ch our cost of production in the s lcabJe te J. rolling tock aDd other alloy t J pi ots ha b en doubled.

MR. SPEAKER Would you like to reply to his rigmarole 1
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D UpASI HU BHOI : Sir,
I wanted to educate them.

MR. SPEAKER : This IS not a class time, profess r, thjs j que tion time.

SHRI K .. NATWAR SINGH :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, 1 am not quite sure whether the question he asked related to what we are di cussing h reo

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOl ·: I
a ked wbat is the int rnational price of different categorie of ite I and what is the price here and what are the bolt le-
neck,

SHRI K. ATWAR SINGH: In
1984, p r toone in rupee the price of teel in differ nt countrie wa as foUow :

U A - 15 5 ' Japan-5,138; West
G "' rmany -5,052; UK-5,18S; France-
74,6 4,

. In Indi J j f w take the gros price, it is ,400; and if we deduct the various duti s d od h~vies, which I mentioned earlier, it is 5000.

So, the p,rice in the India i now-
h re near the double of the internati nal price. It i not to far away from the international figures. I have estimated these figure::J for the se ond half of 1984.

U,S,A.

Japa

Rs. 7,625 per tonne

R~, 4,951 per tonne
(Nearly Rs. 5000/-

We t Germany R. 4,800 per tonne

U .K. Rs. 4,854 per tonne

France Rs, 4 432 per tonne, ,
PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :

h the hon. Minister aware of the fact tha t on the la t occasion when tbe hike in the steel prices was announced, the deci ion was already J aked out
b for hand. As a r su1t of tbat .. ,

(1 m erruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Make the ques-
tibn a pungent one if you want an answer. Don't indulge in dia tribe.

PROP. MADHU DANDAV TE
May I know from the hon. Minister whetht!r be if aware of the fact that in the past when the hike in the steel prices wa announced. getting an inkling of that deci ion in advance from certain quarters heavy purchases of steel were made cau ing heavy 10 s to the public xchequer and taking that ~xperi nce into account, whether you have come aero s any in tance this time of heavy purchases of steel on tbe eve of the declaration of hike in the prices?

SHRI K, NATWAR SINGH
Sir, as far as I know, nothing has come to our knowledge. But if you have any facts with regard to this, pass them on to us. We wi 1J look into them.

PROP. MADHU DANDAV TE :
Your predece s.or had given a different answer in the Jast Lok Sabha .

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: I
am hardly responsi ble for his an wer.

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO : Sir, what are the components the co t of production of which will go into the price tructure of saleable steel? Has any attempt be n made to reduce the cost of production of these components by full utilisation of capacity etc ? Has any erious attempt been made by the industr) to reduce th price? It is no good rai ing the price because international price are going uP.

SHR[ K. NATWAR SINGH: Sir.
Th percentag increa.,e in 1984-85 over 1983- 4 in respect of the (o))owing item is :

CokiClg coal

Boiler co .. ,
Power •••

Salary aod Wage •••

Re arding what w
regard to increa ing our

18 per cent

12 per c nt

10' per cent

10 per cent

are doillg in
fficiency and
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increasing our production, certain step have be-ea taken. If you like, I will elaborate this. The other/thing is tha t if you compare the production of, for example, BhiJai and ISeO, I will tell you that BhiJai does not come up at all badly. To give you sOlne idea, Bhilai is a 2.S miJJion tonnes plant and TISeO is a 2 million tonnes plant.

Cumulative profit from 1972·73 to 1983 .. 84 (in cror s of rupees) :

Bbilai

Tiseo
•••

•••

37064

331

Labour productivity (1982-83) in
Ingot Tonne per man per year:

Bhilai ••• 71

TIseo ... 64

Capacity utili atioD (1982-83) ;

Bhilai

TIseo
... 93.5%

106.4%

Energy consumption (1983.84) in
Ki 10 al rie per tonne of ingot teel;

BhiJ i

Tiseo •••

10.40 million

11.50 million

oke rate (1982.83) :

Bhi}ai ••• '823

TIseo 888

So, what we are doing i not bad but if you take (he totality of the plant. Then of cour e, we come out badly and our production fi ures are not impressive. For example, Durgapur is not doing wen, TISeO j not doing well and we are looki og a t it f r modernisation and efficiency aDd a you know, Sir, the peculiar problems witb which steeJ indu try of India faces are not faced by other countri s which have problems of exce sive lobour. problems of multiplicity of trade unions and some of the machinery that we have is out ..
mod d and the investments required for modernising runs into thou ands of crores, and we have a very evere limita tion of resources.

VJ it of Hlgh.Powered Jap Dele Economic
Mission

*44. PROF. RAMKRISHNA
MORE: Wi)) the Minister of FINANCE
b pi ased to state ;

(a) whether a high-pow r d Japane e Economic Mis ion visit d India in D cember, 1984 ;

(b) if so, the details of the agre·
ments reach d with the Japan se
Mission;

(c) wheth r any new spheres of 0)" laboration were explor d ; and

(d) if so, tb details th r of?

THE MINISTER OF FINAN B
AND COMMERCE AND SUPPLY
(SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH) (a) to (d) A
high powered Japanese conomic Mission vi ited India in ov mb r-D c mber, 1984 and held meetings with repre ent tive of Governm nt of Jndia, financial insti tution and variou chamb rs of commerce etc. The vi it wa expJora tory in nature, primarily aimed at a es ing the possibilities for increa ed Ind -Japanese economic coopera tion and studying th economic situation in J odia in this context.
Since the Mi. sion' purpos wa to tak a bro· d view f the ituation. no agre -
ments wer either cont mplated or signed.

PROF. RAM KRISHNA MORE
Sir I would like t.o know fr m the hon.
Minister through you, whether the Japane e have complain d about inadequate infrastructural facilitie in india a1 0 about the Government of India '8 policy 00 foreIgn investment?

SHRI
SINGH:
come to u •

VISWANATH PRATAP
No such complaint has

PROP. RAMKRJSHNA MORE
Do the Government propo e to further lib ralise the foreign lnv tment policy?

